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'Wauni wa Kwika nesa na Ulungalu'



FY2022/23 FY2023/24 FY2024/25

14,593,971 13,209,906 

17,251,528 

The Ward Development Profile highlights key milestones achieved by the County 
Government of Makueni in FY 2022/23, FY 2023/24, and FY 2024/25. It documents 
government interventions aligned with citizens’ development priorities, promoting 
transparency, accountability, and informed decision-making.
The profile provides a detailed record of projects implemented in each ward, including 
budget allocations, locations, implementation status, and the resulting community impact.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Background Information

Households
8,262

Population
33,317

1

Budgets Allocation for FY2022/23,
FY2023/24 and FY2024/25 (Ksh)

No of Projects for FY2022/23,
FY2023/24 and FY2024/25

Own Source Revenue Collection in the Ward (Ksh)

Kinyambu
8

Utithi
21

Both Subwards
32,537,243 

Kinyambu
20,500,000 

Utithi
40,986,890 Both Subwards

25
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2.0 Achievements

To enhance water access and reduce the distance to reliable water sources, 
the County Government implemented the following interventions;

• Rehabilitated and solarized Ithayoni borehole which has a yield of 
3.6m³/hr with a pipeline extension of 5km, benefiting 
approximately 200 households.

• Distributed Mbulutini springs water project with a 4km pipeline 
extension, benefitting approximately 200 households.

• Enhanced Kikunduku borehole which has a yield of 5.6m³/hr 
through installation of solar power and water storage tanks, 
improving water access for approximately 600 households.

• Drilled and equipped Nzouni borehole with a yield of 5.8m³/hr, 
benefiting approximately 60 households and Nzouni primary.

Water Access and
Environmental Conservation

Nzouni Borehole



3

To enhance food security, improve farmer livelihoods, and promote sustainable 
agricultural practices, the County Government:

• Vaccinated 6,383 livestock and poultry against diseases, benefiting 
approximately 865 farmers.

• Supplied 58 Galla goats for breeding to 12 groups, improving goat breeds 
and enhancing livelihood. 

• Distributed 2.464MT of certified green gram seeds to 1,232 farmers, 
helping cushion them against high farm input costs.

• Formed ward-based SACCO and awarded inclusion grant of Kshs. 
1,000,000 to support farmers in saving and accessing credit.

Agricultural Production
and Productivity

Issuance of Galla Goats
for Economic Empowerment
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To improve road access and strengthen connectivity, the county government;
• Opened 29.5km of roads, graded 138 km and gravelled 30.5 km across the ward, 

improving accessibility to markets, institutions and villages.
• Installed drainage structures, including 198m of culverts and 10 gabion boxes, 

ensuring roads remained passable during the rainy season.
• Constructed a drift along Kwa Veneti road and installed 2 scour checks, enhancing 

mobility and road safety.
• Excavated 3,020m³ of cut-off mitre drains through the Community Driven 

Programme, transforming roads into climate-resilient infrastructure.
• Installed 13 solar floodlights at Kikunduku, Kyaani, Muusini, Kithasyu, Ngokolani, 

Kilungu, Kasasule, Maikuu, Ituumo kwa Luka, Kivoleni, Matulani, Yumbuni and Utithi  
markets to improve security in the shopping centres.

• Connected 180 households with electricity in Usalama market, improving living 
standards and boosting local economic activities by enabling access to power for 
homes and businesses.

Road Access
and Connectivity

To enhance access to healthcare, the county government;
• Distributed essential commodities and medical supplies to various health 

facilities.
• Fenced and connected Ivoleni dispensary with electricity enhancing security 

and improving health services to the community. 
• Upgraded Kibwezi Sub County Hospital through ground levelling, waste water 

management and equipping, enhancing service delivery to a catchment 
population of 29,611.

• Paid medical bills for vulnerable households, enhancing access to healthcare and 
easing the burden of high treatment costs.

• Conducted outreach campaigns for Non-Communicable Diseases (NCDs) and 
medical outreach within the wards.

• Engaged 78 Community Health Promoters in offering primary health care.

Health Services

To enhance food security, improve farmer livelihoods, and promote sustainable 
agricultural practices, the County Government:

• Vaccinated 6,383 livestock and poultry against diseases, benefiting 
approximately 865 farmers.

• Supplied 58 Galla goats for breeding to 12 groups, improving goat breeds 
and enhancing livelihood. 

• Distributed 2.464MT of certified green gram seeds to 1,232 farmers, 
helping cushion them against high farm input costs.

• Formed ward-based SACCO and awarded inclusion grant of Kshs. 
1,000,000 to support farmers in saving and accessing credit.
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Kikingini-Salama-
Muusini-Maikuu-

Kalalu Road 

Metava
Market
Light
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To enhance access to quality education and training, the county government;
• Constructed new classrooms for four (4) ECDE centres (Ngokolani, 

Nzouni, Thange and Kithasyu ECDE centers), providing a conducive 
learning environment.

• Converted 23 ECDE teachers to permanent and pensionable status, 
ensuring consistent access to early childhood education and improving 
their livelihoods.

• Provided teaching and learning materials to 37 ECDE centers enhancing 
quality of early childhood education.

• Achieved a 3.9% increase in ECDE enrolment, rising from 1,377 in 2022 to 
1,431 in 2025, following the ward’s ECDE interventions.

• Supported 976 needy students with bursaries and awarded full 
scholarships to 6 Form One entrants, improving retention and transition 
in learning institutions.

• Improved access to vocational training by equipping Kiumoni CTTI.

Access to Education

Kithasyu ECDE Centre



Issuance of blankets and
mattresses to the elderly persons.
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To improve the well-being and livelihood of the vulnerable population, the county 
government;

• Supported 16 organized groups each with a 100-seater tent and chairs for 
social and economic empowerment.

• Supported 199 young people under youth empowerment programme (45 
in driving course training, 132 in Ajira Kwa Vijana programme and 22 under 
ujuzi teteteke)

• Provided food and non-food items alongside medical insurance subscription 
to 113 elderly persons, benefiting 5.4% of the ward's elderly population of 
2,085.

• Organized safe spaces forum benefitting 184 school-going children to 
identify key protection concerns for targeted follow-up and intervention.

• Facilitated 44 ward teams to participate in “ligi mashinani” ward league 
games and provided sports items, enhancing sports development at 
grassroot level. 

• Constructed Kyaani bodaboda shed protecting motorcycle operators from 
harsh weather conditions.

• Mapped and assessed 470 persons with disabilities to acquire certificates 
and enable them access essential services.

Social Protection and
Youth Empowerment
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To strengthen coordination, citizen engagement, and overall service delivery, the 
government;

• Facilitated the election of development committees at village, cluster, 
sub-ward, and ward levels, strengthening coordination, citizen 
engagement, and service delivery.

Governance

Issuance of  Tents and Chairs



To enhance sanitation and provide a conducive trading environment, the county 
government;

• Constructed public toilets in Kyaani market, Ngokolani market, and Kithasyu 
Library.

• Carried out cleaning across 27 markets, improving hygiene and overall 
market conditions.

Public Sanitation

9

Kyaani Market Toilet

Ngokolani Market Toilet
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3.0 List of  Ward Development Projects

No Project Name Project Description Subward  Budget  FY Status Remarks

1  Ithayoni Borehole  Solarization and rehabilitation Utithi       1,500,000 2022/23 Complete

Has a capacity of 3.6m3/hr with a pipeline extension of 

5km and benefits approx' 200 households and Ithaayoni 

primary.

2  Manyanga pipeline extension Manyanga pipeline extension to Nthilani Utithi          666,693 2022/23 Complete
Managed by KIMAWASCO. Not reliable water source 

as water doesn’t flow. 

3  Mbulutini Springs 
 Mbulutini Spring- Storage Tank, Return Pipe, Pipeline 

Extension 
Utithi       3,500,000 2022/23 Complete

4km pipeline extension  done benefitting approximately 

200 households

4 KIBMAWASCO
Extension of Kimawasco system at kinyambu market - Kwa 

Masaku Pipeline and construction of water tank
Kinyambu       2,500,000 2024/25 Not Started Not done

5 Kikunduku borehole
Solarization and installation of a 2-10,000 Litre water tank in 

Kikunduku borehole  
Utithi       3,430,000 2023/24 Complete 

Has a yield of 5.6m3/hr and benefits approximately 600 

households

6 Muthungue borehole Drilling and equipping Muthungue  borehole Utithi       3,500,000 2024/25
Drilled and 

capped
Drilled and capped.Has a yield of 1.5m3/hr

7 Nzouni borehole Drilling and equipping of Nzouni borehole Utithi       3,430,000 2023/24 Complete

Has a yield of 5.8m3/hr and 4km pipeline extension and 

benefits approximately 60 households and Nzouni 

primary.

8 Ward Motorbike Purchase of Motorbike for ward water officer Cross-cutting          200,000 2024/25 Complete
Motorbike purchased and delivered  to facilitate 

projects supervision.

9
 Hire of machines for grading and 

gravelling 
 Gravelling of 5 KM Cross-cutting       2,500,000 2022/23 Complete Gravelled 5Km improving  access and road connectivity.

10
 In-house road improvement works 

(fuel)  
Open metava- Bosnia rd and graded Utithi       3,000,000 2022/23 Complete 4 Km graded improving  access and road connectivity.

11  Community Labour based works  Road for water  Cross-cutting       2,600,000 2022/23 Complete
Excavated 400M3  of cut off mitre drains improving road 

durability.

12

Electrification at Muthungue dispensary, 

Kyaani health centre, Kinyambu 

dispensary, Maikuu social hall

Kinyambu Dispensary and Maikuu Social Hall done Cross-cutting       1,000,000 2022/23 Complete Electrification done enhancing service delivery.

13
Kamunyuni Drift And Machinery- 

Nzavoni - Kwa Veneti Road 
Construction of a drift Kinyambu       4,000,000 2022/23 Complete Drift done enhancing road network connectivity.

Water Sanitation and Irrigation

Infrastructure, Transport, Public works, Housing & Energy
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No Project Name Project Description Subward  Budget  FY Status Remarks

14 Road Improvement 
Road gravelling. Graveling of Kiuukuni, Kasasule. Kikuukuni- 

Kwa Kolovoi- Uthithi 
Utithi       2,962,200 2023/24 Complete

Graveled 7Km connecting Kasasule, kiuuku, Kyaani and 

Utithi 

15 Construction of Nzavoni drift repair of 30mx6m wide non-vented drift Kinyambu       2,940,000 2023/24 Complete
Drift repaired improving access to nzavoni, market and 

masinga shopping centre

16 Installation of Floodlights at all markets
Installation of double arm metallic pole 8.5m high , fixing of 

150W integrated solar streetlights fittings
Cross-cutting       2,940,000 2023/24 Complete

Floodlights installed in 13 markets (Kikunduku, Kyaani, 

Ivoleni, Kasasule, Kithasyu, Kituumo, Muusini, Maikuu, 

Ngokolani, Kwa Luka, Matulani and Kilungu) improving 

security and extending trading hours

17

Kwa Kavuu- Kwa Kyulu- ithaayoni- 

kasasule- kwa kolovoi road ( 

Murraming)

Road gravelling of Kwa Kavuu- Kwa Kyulu- ithaayoni- 

kasasule- kwa kolovoi road
Utithi       2,500,000 2023/24 Complete

2.5 Km of graveling  done connecting Kasasule and 

Kikunduku.

18 Culverts across the Ward

Culverts across the Ward - Yumbuni market-kwa komu-

kosovo market-ivolenimarket-kwa ngaa-maikuu-kwa veneti, 

Kwa Kyulu 

Utithi       1,960,000 2023/24 Complete 64M of culverts installed enhancing road durability

19

Heavy grading and gravelling, of 

Machinery- Baptist – Makongenii – 

Nzavoni- Ndivuni – Kamunyuni drift – 

Veneti – Muusini - Maikuu- Ituumo – 

Kasasule 

Heavy grading and gravelling 24kms of road along Machinery- 

Baptist – Makongenii – Nzavoni- Ndivuni – Kamunyuni drift 

– Veneti – Muusini - Maikuu 

Cross-cutting       1,960,000 2023/24 Complete
24 km of heavy grading done  improving access and road 

connectivity.

20
Electrification of Usalama 

Market(Matching grant)

Installation of transformers, construction of HV lines, 

construction of distribution LV lines networks to 

households, Public institutions/facilities, and churches. 

Utithi       1,500,000 2023/24 Complete Connected 100 households and Usalama market 

21

Grading and marraming kwa JC – 

muthungue primary - ituumo(fuel for 

county machinery)

Road grading  of 19KM road network Utithi          980,000 2023/24 Complete

Graded 19Km from Ituumo junction-Muthungue 

dispensary- Kwa Mwololo earth pan- Kwa Lucy- Kwa 

Vivi- Muthungue primary- Kiiti- Kimanga- Mbui- Katangi- 

Ndimo- Ituumo kwa Luka.

22

Grading marraming of utithi- kyumbi – 

silanga – kwa mailu(fuel for county 

machinery)

Road grading Utithi          980,000 2023/24 Complete
Graded 13 Km improving road network connectity and 

accessibility.

23

Murraming and leveling of Machinary, 

Kinyambu, Manyanga, Kikunduku and 

masonga Mkts

Road gravelling and levelling of roads in Machinary, 

Kinyambu, Manyanga, Kikunduku and masonga Mkts
Cross-cutting          980,000 2023/24 Complete

Murraming done at Masonga market and partially in 

Machinary. Require more funds for murraming of the 

remaining markets. 
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No Project Name Project Description Subward  Budget  FY Status Remarks

24

Murramming, grading of Kwa Agnes-

St.Peter-Aic-St.Marys-Veneti-Own 

machinery and installation of Culverts

Murramming, grading of Kwa Agnes-St.Peter-Aic-St.Marys-

Veneti-Own machinery and installation of Culverts
Kinyambu       1,000,000 2024/25  Complete 

 Graded and opened 10Km of road, installed 35Km of 

culverts and excavated 300m3 

25
Routine maintenance of Thange ward 

access roads

heavy grading and in house bush clearing, granding, and road 

water harvesting structures 0f 36 km roads along Kithasyu - 

Kwa Mbati - Muusini - Kwa Ngavu - Ituumo jxn Rd, 

Mbondeni - Kwa Nguli - Kwa Mulatya Kiema - Kwa Ngunu 

Thyaka rd

Cross-cutting       1,000,000 2024/25  Complete 
 Graded 20Km and gravelled 16Km improving road 

network connectivity. 

26

Construction of Culverts at Kikingini-

usalama- muusini-maikuu-kwa malyungi-

kwa mwololo-kwa nyaanya- ituumo-

utithi-kalulu-kwa muthoka- makwata- 

stage iviani

Construction of Culverts along  Kikingini-usalama- muusini-

maikuu-kwa malyungi-kwa mwololo-kwa nyaanya- ituumo-

utithi-kalulu-kwa muthoka- makwata- stage iviani

Utithi       1,000,000 2024/25  Complete 

 21 km road graded,installed 35m of culvert and 

excavated 400m3 of mitre drains  increasing connectivity 

in  schools,markets,shopping centres  

27 Opening of new roads-Hire of dozer Road opening Cross-cutting       2,500,000 2024/25  Complete 
 Opened 7 Km enhancing road network connectivity 

and accessibility. 

28

Culverts and Murramming, grading of 

Kwa Agnes-St.Peter-Aic-St.Marys-Veneti 

Road

heavy grading ,opening,drift construction and culvert 

installation
Kinyambu       3,000,000 2024/25  Complete 

  Graded 10Km and  installed 24m of culverts improving 

road network connectivity and accessibility. 

29

Heavy grading of Kikingini-usalama- 

muusini-maikuu-kwa malyungi-kwa 

mwololo-kwa nyaanya- ituumo-utithi-

kalulu-kwa muthoka- makwata- stage 

iviani

8.5kms road widened, 21kms graded 40m culvert installed 

and 250m mitre drains excavated along Kikingini - Maikuu- 

Utithi-Kwa makwata Road

Utithi       3,000,000 2024/25  Complete 

 Opened 8.5Km, graded 21Km and  installed 40m of 

culverts, improving road network connectivity and 

accessibility 

30

Installation of floodlight at Matulani and 

rehabilitation of unworking fllood lights 

at Masonga market, Kilungu, Machinery 

(zion), Metava

Installation of floodlight at Matulani and rehabilitation of 

unworking fllood lights at Masonga market, Kilungu, 

Machinery (zion), Metava

Cross-cutting       1,400,000 2024/25  Complete 
 Enhanced security, safety and extended trading hours in 

4 markets 

31 Green grams value chain development Green grams value chain development Cross-cutting       1,000,000 2023/24 Complete Issued 2.464MT of greengram seeds to 1,232 farmers

32 Livestock development Livestock development Cross-cutting          655,400 2023/24 complete

33
Purchase  of Gala  Goats and distribution 

to farmers
Purchase  of Gala  Goats and distribution to farmers Cross-cutting       1,000,000 2024/25 Complete Distribution of  54 galla goats for breeding buck done

34
Matching grant to the Ward Agricultural 

SACCO
Matching grant to the Ward Agricultural SACCO Cross-cutting          150,000 2024/25 Complete

SACCO formedd to support farmers in saving and access 

to credit

Agriculture, Livestock, Fisheries & Cooperative Development
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No Project Name Project Description Subward  Budget  FY Status Remarks

35
 Fencing & installation of electricity at 

Ivoleni dispensary 
Fencing & installation of electricity at Ivoleni dispensary Utithi          428,787 2022/23 Complete Enhanced security within the facility

36 Medical bills Payment of medical bills Cross-cutting          900,000 2024/25  Complete 
Eased the burden of high medical bills for the vulnerable 

population

37  Kibwezi Sub County Hospital Ground levelling, waste water management and equipping Kinyambu       3,000,000 2024/25  Complete The facility serves a catchment population of 29,611.

38  Kiumoni CTTI- Equipping  Equipping  the facility with training tools Utithi          980,000 2023/24  Complete 
Provided trainees with practical opportunities to 

enhance their skills

39  Ngokolani ECDE 

Construction of one classroom, electrical contuity, water 

harvesting (5000lts tank), lockable cabinet, lockable wooden 

table and arm chair

Kinyambu       1,960,000 2023/24  Complete 
Improved learning environment , with a current 

enrolment of  32. 

40  Nzouni ECDE 
 Construction of one classroom with an office and store 

done to completion 
Utithi       1,960,000 2023/24 Complete 

Improved learning environment , with a current 

enrolment of  38. 

41 Thange ecde
Construction of 1 No classroom with an office and a store,  

installation of a water tank, and equipping.
Kinyambu       2,100,000 2024/25 Complete

Improved learning environment , with a current 

enrolment of 68.

42 Kithasyu ecde 
Construction of 1 No classroom with an office and a store,  

installation of a water tank, and equipping.
Utithi       2,100,000 2024/25 Complete

Improved learning environment for the learners with a 

current enrolment of 53.

43  Sports development programme  Ligi Mashinani Cross-cutting          679,000 2023/24 Complete
41 teams issued with sport gears and equipment to 

promote sport development.

44 Youth Empowerment Programme -ward Driving course training , provision of tools of trade Cross-cutting       1,361,223 2023/24 Complete
45 youth trained on driving course. Tools of trade 

delivered and distributed to beneficiaries.

45 Kyaani Boda boda Shed Construction of Boda boda Shed- Kyaani Utithi          200,000 2023/24 Complete
Protects motorcycle operators from harsh weather 

conditions

46 Tents and chairs
Social Protection programme: Purchase of tents and chairs 

and food items
Utithi       1,409,210 2023/24 Complete

6 groups each received a 100-seater tent and 100 chairs 

for ingome generation.

47 Sports Development Purchase and supply of Sports gear and equipment Cross-cutting       1,000,000 2022/23 Complete
 Ward teams supported with sports items ehnancing 

participation in sporting activities. 

48
Purchase of Tents and Chairs for 

registered groups.
Purchase and delivery of tents and chairs Cross-cutting       2,500,000 2024/25  Complete 

10 organized groups were each issued with a 100- 

seater tent and 100 chairs for income generation.

49
Sports and  Youth development 

Programme 
Support to "Ligi Mashinani"  ward games Cross-cutting          450,000 2024/25 Complete

Ligi mashinani done, cash awards issued to support and 

promote sport development at grassroot level.

Health

ICT, Education & Internship

Gender, Children, Youth, Sports and Social Services
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No Project Name Project Description Subward  Budget  FY Status Remarks

50
Social support-purchase of mattresses 

and blankets
Purchase and delivery of mattresses and blankets Cross-cutting       1,000,000 2024/25  Complete 

150 Mattresses and 200  blankets issued to 200 

beneficiaries enhancing  their well-being. 

51 Ujuzi Tekete Provision of tools of trade Cross-cutting          800,000 2024/25  Ongoing 
Vetting done, 13 beneficiaries identified. Pending supply 

of tools of trade.

52
Construction of toilets at Kyaani and 

Ngokolani
Construction of toilets Cross-cutting       1,300,000 2024/25 Complete Improved sanitation within the markets.

53 Market  bins  Distribution of Bins Cross-cutting       1,000,000 2022/23 Complete Improved sanitation

54
Surveying of Machinary and Kinyambu 

Mkts
Surveying of Machinery and Kinyambu Mkts Cross-cutting       1,661,620 2023/24 Ongoing In progress

Trade, Marketing, Industry Culture and Tourism

Lands, Urban Development & Environment and Climate Change
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4.0 List of FY2025/26 Projects
 No  Department  Subward Project Name  Budget 

1 Agriculture  Cross-cutting  Support Ward Sacco and Capacity Building On Value Chains& Market Development       1,000,000 

2 Agriculture  Cross-cutting Purchase and distribution of Galla goats       2,000,000 

3  Trade  Utithi Construction of public toilet at Utithi Market          500,000 

4  Trade  Kinyambu Purchase of sisal decorticator for Matulani, Nzavoni, Kilungu, and Ngokolani       1,000,000 

5  Devolution  Cross-cutting Civic Development Education -Enhancement Of Civic Development Education Programs          500,000 

6  Health Services  Utithi Kyaani Health Center -Construction of Maternity Ward       2,000,000 

7  Health Services  Utithi Muthungue Dispensary -Electrification Of Muthungue          500,000 

8  Health Services  Cross-cutting Mobility Of CHPs -Supply of bicycles          500,000 

9  Health Services  Cross-cutting Mutula Care-Registration of 600 households into SHA(PWDs),Vulnerable and the needy       3,000,000 

10  Gender  Cross-cutting Purchase of chairs for churches in the ward       1,000,000 

11  Gender  Cross-cutting Sports Development -Ligi Mashinani       1,500,000 

12  Gender  Cross-cutting PWDs Support -PWDs Devices,matresses ,blankets And food stuff       1,500,000 

13  Gender  Cross-cutting Social Support to women          200,000 

14  Infrastructure  Kinyambu 
Rehabilitation and Installation of road structures from Kwa Agnes - AIC Mbulutini-Kamina-Sondu-Ngokolani-Kilungu Catholic-

Kinyambu Road
      3,000,000 

15  Infrastructure  Utithi Murraming and construction of road structures at Kikingini-Muusini-Ituumo-Utithi-Kalulu-Ngomano Road       3,000,000 

16  Infrastructure  Utithi Kimanga Drift -Construction Of Drift       2,000,000 

17  Infrastructure  Cross-cutting Road Improvement -Road Maintenance across the ward       1,000,000 

18  Infrastructure  Cross-cutting Streetlight At Machinery Town and at Kinyambu market          500,000 

19  Infrastructure  Kinyambu Grading of Kalulu Road       1,000,000 

20  Infrastructure  Utithi Spot Murraming of Kikunduku-Nzouni Road       1,000,000 

21  Infrastructure  Utithi Murraming of Isunguluni- Kwa Sisi -Ituumo Road.       1,000,000 

22  ICT, Education and Internship  Cross-cutting Purchase of matresses for ECDE kids          500,000 

23  ICT, Education and Internship  Utithi 
ECDE Classes At Ivoleni -Construction of 1no. ECDE Classroom with an office & store, Water harvesting goods, Water tank and 

equipping
      2,500,000 

24  ICT, Education and Internship  Kinyambu ECDE Classes At Thange -Construction of an additional classroom       1,500,000 

25  ICT, Education and Internship  Cross-cutting Youth Empowerment - 2Jiajiri Programme (KCB Matching Grant)       1,000,000 

26  Water, Sanitation and Irrigation  Utithi Mbulutini springs-Sump rehabilitation ,solarisation, storage tanks, distribution and construction of return pipe       2,000,000 

27  Water, Sanitation and Irrigation  Kinyambu Thange Sand Dam -Storage Tank and distribution       2,000,000 

28  Water, Sanitation and Irrigation  Kinyambu Borehole Drilling -Borehole To Supply water to Ivoleni Area       1,800,000 
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5.0 Key Partners in the Ward

Name of the Project/Programme
Thange Sand Dam - Kinyambu Subward

Intervention
Thange sand dam construction and water distribution



GOVERNMENT OF MAKUENI COUNTY
THE COUNTY TREASURY
P.O BOX 78 MAKUENI - 90300

Tel: 0712-17 17 17
Email:  finance@makueni.go.ke
Website: www.makueni.go.ke
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